

STATE OF MAINE

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO. LIN-24-235**

ESTATE OF PATRICIA M. SPOFFORD

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**ON APPEAL BY MICHAEL ZANI AND PETER ZANI
FROM THE LINCOLN COUNTY PROBATE COURT**

**Christopher K. MacLean, Esq. (Bar No. 8350)
Attorney for Appellants
DIRIGO LAW GROUP LLP
20 Mechanic Street
Camden, Maine 04843
(207) 236-2500
chris@dirigolawgroup.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT10

 I. THIS COURT MUST CONSIDER THE FACTS IN THE LIGHT MOST
 FAVORABLE TO APPELLANTS 1

 II. ST. JUDE MISUNDERSTANDS APPELLENTS’ BURDEN IN A
 SUMMARY JUDGMENT CONTEXT 7

 III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS INAPPROPRIATE BECAUSE A
 GENUINE DISPUTE OF FACT EXISTS.....9

CONCLUSION12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Appeal of Martin</i> , 133 Me. 422, 179 A. 655	9
<i>Bibeau v. Concord Gen. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 ME 4, 244 A.3d 712.....	7
<i>Burdzel v. Sobus</i> , 2000 ME 84, 750 A.2d 573	7
<i>Estate of Seibert</i> , 1999 ME 156, 739 A.3d 365.....	10
<i>Estate of O'Brien-Hamel</i> , 2014 ME 75, 93 A.3d 689	10
<i>Ocean Cmty. Fed. Credit Union v. Roberge</i> , 2016 ME 188, 144 A.3d 1178.	1
<i>Stewart-Dore v. Webber Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 2011 ME 26, 13 A.3d 773	7
